revenues or as transfer payments. Under the new standard, some tax credits that were previously
recorded as a reduction in tax revenues have been reclassified as transfer payments under direct
program spending. These include the Working Income Tax Benefit, the Refundable Medical
Expense Supplement, the Canadian Film or Video Production Tax Credit, the Film or Video
Production Services Tax Credit, and that portion of the Atlantic Investment Tax Credit and the
Scientific Research and Experimental Development Tax Credit that is eligible to be refunded.

As a result of the reclassification, both revenues and expenses will increase by an equivalent amount,
resulting in no net impact on the budgetary balance. The fiscal outlook tables and charts in this
Update reflect this reclassification. To enhance comparability, prior-year results have also been
restated to reflect this reclassification. For 2011–12, this has the impact of increasing both revenues
and expenses by $3.6 billion or 0.2 per cent of GDP (Table 3.2).

Table 3.2
2011–12 Reclassifications Resulting From the Adoption
of the New Accounting Standard for Tax Revenues
billions of dollars

Before

reclassification1 Adjustments
After

reclassification2

Budgetary revenues

Personal income tax3 119.3 1.3 120.5

Corporate income tax4 31.7 2.3 34.0

Other revenues 94.2 0.0 94.2

Total budgetary revenues 245.2 3.6 248.8

Program expenses

Major transfers 125.2 0.0 125.2

Direct program expenses3,4 115.2 3.6 118.8

Total program expenses 240.4 3.6 244.0

Public debt charges 31.0 0.0 31.0

Budgetary balance -26.2 0.0 -26.2

Note: Totals may not add due to rounding.
1 As reported in the Annual Financial Report of the Government of Canada—Fiscal Year 2011–2012 and Public Accounts of Canada 2012.
2 This is a preliminary estimate. Final figures will be reported in the Public Accounts of Canada 2013.
3 Reclassified tax credits include the Working Income Tax Benefit and the Refundable Medical Expense Supplement.
4 Reclassified tax credits include the Canadian Film or Video Production Tax Credit, the Film or Video Production Services Tax Credit, and that portion of the

Atlantic Investment Tax Credit and the Scientific Research and Experimental Development Tax Credit that is eligible to be refunded.